(‘a loss event’) and when the loss event has a reliably measurable impact on the expected future cash flows from the financial asset or group of
financial assets. Future cash flows are assessed by the Group on the basis of estimates based on historical parameters.

The methodology and assumptions used in the estimates of impairment allowances are reviewed on a regular basis to minimise the differences
between the estimated and actual loss amounts.

The impact of an increase/decrease of cash flows for the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio assessed for impairment on the basis of individual
analysis of future cash flows arising both from own payments and realisation of collaterals, i.e. the exposures for which an individual method is
applied and the impact of an increase/decrease of the amount of portfolio parameters for the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio assessed on
a portfolio and group basis is presented in the table below (in PLN million):

Estimated change in impairment of loans and
advances resulting from:

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

change in the present value of estimated cash flows
for the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio
assessed on an individual basis (individually
determined to be impaired)

(260) 405 (287) 462

change in probability of default 84 (84) 73 (73)

change in recovery rates (478) 479 (545) 545

2.19.2. Valuation of derivatives and non-listed debt securities available for sale

The fair value of non-option derivatives is determined using valuation models based on discounted cash flows expected to be received from the
given financial instrument. Options are valued using option pricing models. The variables and assumptions used in a valuation include, where
available, data derived from observable markets.

The fair value of derivatives includes own credit risk as well as counterparty credit risk. In case of derivative instruments adjustment of the
valuation of derivatives reflecting counterparty credit risk CVA (credit value adjustment) and adjustment of the valuation of derivatives reflecting